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Dedicated to Truth in Public Interest

To

The Registrar,

National Institute of Technology, Agartala,
Barjala, Jirania, Tripura (W),

Pin: 799046.

Subject:- Separate Audit Report (SAR) on the accounts of National Institute of
Technology, Agartala for the year 2022-23.

Sir,

I am to send herewith the Separate Audit Report (SAR) of the accounts of National
Institute of Technology, Agartala for the Financial Year 2022-23 along with a management
letter for further action at your end.

Hindi version of SAR will follow.

Thanking you,
Yours faithfully,

Enclo: As stated.

' Deputy Accountant General /AMG-II
Memo No. AMG-II-A/SAR/NITA/AGT/2022-23/ 9\ Date:0§ -11-2023

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to :

The Principal Director (AB), O/o the Comptroller & Auditor General of India,
9, Deen Dayal Upadhyay Marg, New Delhi- 110124

v %;g/léﬁﬂ

Deputy Accountant General /AMG-II
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SEPARATE AUDIT REPORT OF THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR
GENERAL OF INDIA ON THE ACCOUNTS OF THE REGISTRAR, NATIONAL
INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AGARTALA (NITA), JIRANIA, TRIPURA FOR
THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

we have audited the attached Balance Sheet of the National Institute of Technology
Agartala (NITA), Jirania,Tripura as on 31 March 2023, the Income and Expenditure
Account and Receipts and Payments Account for the year ended on that date under Section
19(2) of the Comptroller and Auditor General’s (Duties, Power & Conditions of Service) Act,
1971. These financial statements are the responsibility of the management of the National
Institute of Technology Agartala (N [TA), Jirania, Tripura. Our responsibility is to express an

opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

2. This Separate Audit Report contains the comments of the Comptroller and Auditor General
(C&AQG) of India on the accounting treatment only with regard to classification, conformity
with the best accounting practices, accounting standards and disclosure norms etc. Audit
observations on financial transactions with regard to compliance with the Law, Rules and
Regulations (Propriety and Regularity) and efﬁciency—cum—performance aspects etc.. if any,
are reported through Inspection Reports/C&AG’s Audit Reports separately.

3. We have conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally
accepted in India. These standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain
reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material
misstatements. An qudit includes examining, on 2 test basis, evidences supporting the
amounts and disclosure in the financial statements. An audit also ‘ncludes assessing the
accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as
evaluating the overall presentation of financial statements. We believe that our audit provides
a reasonable basis for our opinion.

4. Based on our audit, we report that:

i) We have obtained all the information and explanations, which to the best of our
knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit.

ii) The Balance Sheet, Income and Expenditure Account/ Receipt and Payment Account
dealt with by this report have been drawn up in the format prescribed by the Ministry of
Education, (Formerly, Ministry of Human Resources Development), the Government of India

vide order No. 29-4/2012-FD dated 17 April 2013,



iii) In our opinion, proper books of accounts and other relevant records have been maintained
by the National Institute of Technology Agartala (NITA). Jirania, Tripura as far as it appears

from our examination of such books.

iv) We further report that:

Application of Funds
Loans, Advances & Deposits (Schedule — 8) — X 40.09 crore
Advance to Parties (Schedule — 8A) — ¥ 38.38 crore

A.l. The above includes Advance to BSNL (2 0.02 crore) and Tripura Housing and
Construction Board (THCB — Z 0.76 crore), which are lying unadjusted for more than 10
years. The details regarding advance made to BSNL was not made available to audit. It was
also seen that a total advance amount of Z 10.71 crore was made to THCB between April
2008 and November 2010 for construction of Academic Block, Library Media Centre and
construction of 2 floor at New Computer Science Building. However, the Institute is yet to
receive Utilization Certificate amounting to 2 0.76 crore till date. No correspondence was
found on record on this matter after August 2019. Since these are very old advances and
records regarding some are not available with the Management, the chances of making
adjustment against the same seem remote. As such, suitable provisions should be made
against the same to reflect a true and fair view in the Accounts. The non-provisioning for
the above mentioned advances has resulted in overstatement of “Loans, Advances and
Deposits™ and “Excess of Income over Expenditure” by ¥ 0.78 crore each.

Application of Funds
Fixed Assets
Tangible Assets (Schedule —4) —X 695.00 crore

A.2. The above includes “Sports Complex” at the WDV of % 55.39 crore (Gross Block —
% 64.40 crore). The electro-mechanical work of the swimming pool included in the Sports
Complex was pending and was not taken up during 2022-23. The balance work of the
swimming pool commenced only in June 2023 at a project cost of ¥ 7.70 crore and was still
under progress during the conduct of audit. As the work was incomplete as at 31 March
2023. the swimming pool component capitalized under the head Sports Complex and the
depreciation charged on that component should have been reversed to Capital Works in
Progress (CWIP) and Prior period Depreciation respectively. But despite giving assurances
in previous years, the reversal was not carried out. This has resulted in overstatement of
Tangible Assets, Depreciation and Accumulated Depreciation, the quantum of which could
not be ascertained due to unavailability of details regarding the swimming pool component
capitalized under Tangible Assets.



B. Income and Expenditure Account — Nil
C. General — Nil
D. Grant-in-Aid

Details of Grant-in-Aid received and utilisation there against by the Institute during
2022-23 is shown below:

(T in lakh)
: ; Received Utilized Returned :
Object Opening gt Total ; Closing
g the during the through
Head Balance enr Grant yeir PFMgS Balance
OH-31 (25.10) 4084.00 | 4058.90 3927.90 131.00 0.00
(Recurring
Head)
OH-36 (440.03) 5811.00 | 5370.97 5370.84 0.13 0.00
(Salary
Head)
OH-35 309.60 1888.00 | 2197.60 1884.53 3.47 309.60
(Capital
Assets
Head)
Total (155.53) 11783.00 | 11627.47 | 11183.27 134.60 309.60

During the financial year 2022-23, the Institute received 2 11783 lakh under different heads
as mentioned above as Grant-in-Aid from the Government of India. Against a total available
fund of ¥ 11627.47 lakh, the Institute could utilize only ¥ 11183.27 lakh. An amount of
¥ 134.60 lakh of grant was reversed back to Government of India through Public Financial
Management System (PFMS) as unutilized grant while an unspent balance of 2 309.60 lakh
as on 31 March 2023 under Capital Assets Head (OH-35) is still lying with the Institute.
This unspent amount lying with the Institute represents grant received prior to the
introduction of PFMS system in the Institute in July 2021. The amount is lying idle in the
Savings Bank account of the Institute (SBI, NITA Branch A/c No. — XXXX9684) which is
contrary to the idea of fiscal discipline.

E. Management Letter

Deficiencies which have not been included in the Audit Report have been brought to
the notice of the National Institute of Technology Agartala through a Management
Letter issued separately for remedial/corrective action.

5. Subject to our observation in the preceding paragraphs, we report that the
Balance Sheet and Income and Expenditure Account and Receipts and Payments
Account dealt with by this report are in agreement with the books of Accounts.

6. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the
explanations given to us, the said financial statements read with the Accounting
3




Policies and Notes on Accounts, and subject to the Significant matters stated above
and other matters mentioned in Annexure to this Audit Report, give a true and fair
view in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in India:

a. In so far it relates to the Balance Sheet of the state of affairs of the National
Institute of Technology Agartala as on 31.03.2023,

b. In so far as it relates to Income and Expenditure Account of the excess for
the year ended on that date.

For and on behalf of
Comptroller & Auditor General of India

P

I
Date: 0% November 2023 (H. K. Dharm dLrshi)

Place: Agartala Principal Accountant General (Audit),Tripura



Annexure
INTERNAL CONTROL AND INTERNAL AUDIT

Audit evaluation of internal control and internal audit system is summarised as under:
1. Adequacy of Internal Control system:

(1) NITA has not prepared any Accounts Manual of its own.

(i1) NITA does not have a Purchase & Procurement manual.

(iii) Advances to parties have been lying unadjusted for multiple years. A
mechanism for periodic review of unadjusted advances needs to be put in
place.

(iv) There were two nos. of dormant bank accounts as on 31 March 2023.

(V) Liability of certain expenditures Was not considered while preparing the
accounts.

(vi) The MIS report of NITA does not reflect the {ransactions in their entirety.

2. Adequacy of Internal Audit system:

(1) Internal audit manual had not been prepared by NITA.

(i1) NITA does not have any Internal audit Wing. An internal audit for the year
2022-23 was conducted by a Chartered Accountant firm.

3. System of Physical Verification of Fixed Assets and Inventory:

A three member committee was constituted (08 May 2023) for conducting physical
verification of fixed assets and consumable goods for the financial year 2022-23. The
report of the committee Was submitted on 01 August 2023.1t was observed that the
status of fixed assets and consumable goods procured before 2022-23 was not
mentioned in the verification report. It was also seen that no certificate of verification
conducted has been recorded in any stock register. Further, the status of any obsolete

or unserviceable oF surplus stock items was also not mentioned in the report.

4. Regularity in payment of statutory dues:

” N\
AN
Y

The Institute has been regular in the payment of all its statutory dues. QR. /a

[
/\ \l\ﬂy

ALN
Sr. Audit OfficerAMG-ﬂA
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Dedicated to Truth in Public Interest

To

The Registrar,

National Institute of Technology, Agartala,
Jirania, West Tripura,

Pin — 799046.

Subject: Management Letter on the annual accounts of the NIT, Agartala, for the year
ended March 2023.

Sir,

Certification audit on the annual accounts of NIT, Agartala for the year ended 31
March 2023 was taken up by this office under Section 19(2) of the Comptroller and Auditor
General’s (Duties, Powers, and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971. A Separate Audit Report
(SAR) incorporating final comments of C&AG is issued along with this letter. Apart from the
audit comments issued in SAR, audit has noticed 15 points which require management’s
action to ensure compliance to the instructions of Ministry of Education with respect to
preparation of annual accounts.

Yours faithfully,

Enclosed: As stated. pP-y. %jb?\./ Cc’ %Jﬁ ,
2 )-2-3

Deputy Accountant Genera/AMG-II



ANNEXURE TO THE MANAGEMENT LETTER

1. The Institute during its formation in 2006 has taken over net assets worth ¥ 16.08
crore from erstwhile Tripura Engineering College. However, the Institute is yet to
incorporate these assets and liabilities into its accounts even though it is in possession
of the same.

2. (i) A balance of % 4.49 lakh held with Canara Bank (Non-Plan Account No. —
XXXX0876) is being carried in the books of the Institute for more than 10 years. The
Institute has also been losing interest on the amount as it is kept in a non-interest-
bearing account.

(ii) The Institute has another account under NIT Transit House Fund with State Bank
of India (A/c No. — XXXX6195) which has also become inoperative as a result of no
transactions being carried out.

As such, the need for carrying on with the dormant/ inoperative accounts may be

reviewed by the Management.

3. (i) An amount of Z 43.10 crore was not shown under the head “Addition during the
year” and was wrongly showed as “Income from Investments made of the Funds™
under Corpus Fund.

(i) An amount of Z 16.76 crore was wrongly shown as “Income from Investments
made of the Funds” instead of showing under the head “Addition during the year”
under Retirement Benefit Fund.

(iii) An amount of ¥ 6.83 lakh was wrongly shown as “Income from Investments
made of the Funds” instead of showing Z 6.25 lakh under the head “Addition during
the year” and Z0.58 lakh “Interest on Savings account” under Infrastructure
Development Fund.

4. Payment of GPF contribution amount of Z 0.17 crore made to Sri Niranjan Ghosh
(March 2023), was neither shown as “Addition during the year” nor as “Revenue
Expenditure” under Retirement Benefit Fund.

5. Expenditure amounting to % 0.06 crore pertaining to the year 2021-22 was wrongly
booked under “Administrative and General expenses” (Schedule — 17) rather than
under “Prior period expenses” (Schedule — 22).

6. The income of Educational Institutions is exempt from Income Tax under the
provisions of Section 10 (23 C) of the Income Tax Act, 1961. During 2022-23, the
bankers of the National Institute of Technology, Agartala (NITA) had deducted a sum
aggregating to ¥ 67.62 lakh on account of “Tax Deducted at Source (TDS)” on the
interest income earned by NITA on the Fixed Deposits (FD) maintained with the said
banks (i.e. State Bank of India and Tripura Gramin Bank). Furthermore, other
agencies had deducted a sum aggregating to ¥ 0.86 lakh as TDS on the payments
made to NITA. NITA secured an Income Exemption Certificate from the Income Tax
Department under the provisions of 10 (23C) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 for the
FYs 2021-22 to 2023-24. However, despite having the exemption certificate, it did not
ensure the effective implementation of the same.



%

10.

11.

12.

13.

As per Format of the Ministry, where an Institute has a separate Corpus Fund as an
Earmarked Fund, the heading in the Balance Sheet and in the Schedule concerned
should be changed as “Capital Fund” to avoid confusion. The Institute, however,
retained the heading on the face of Balance Sheet as “Corpus/ Capital Fund” despite
having a separate “Corpus Fund” under Designated/ Earmarked Fund (Schedule — 2).
In Schedule — 4 (Fixed Assets), the second column under the head “Depreciation”
mentions “On additions during the year” which is incorrect as the column provides
details of depreciation provided during the year. The column head should read
“Depreciation for the year” as per the approved Format.

As per the approved Format, Fixed Assets created out of Plan funds and Non-plan
funds are to be exhibited distinctly. The additions during the year from Plan, Non-plan
and other funds and the depreciation on those additions respectively are to be
exhibited distinctly in Sub-schedules A, B, C and D to the main schedule of Fixed
Assets (Schedule-4). However, the same was not followed properly by the Institute.
The words “Non-plan Fund” is mentioned under the head “Intangible Assets™, but no
such segmentation is provided under the head “Tangible Assets”. Further the Sub-
schedules as mentioned before have also not been provided in the Accounts.

In terms of instructions and accounting principles, the amount of caution money

refundable to students during 12 months from the balance sheet date should be shown
in the following manner:

e From current students

e From ex-students
But it was noticed from the Schedule-3 of the Annual Accounts that caution money
was shown under two separate heads, viz. “Deposits from students” (which represents
Library caution money) and “Hostel caution money™ instead of showing bifurcation of
caution money refundable to students in the aforesaid manner, thus being in
contravention to the prescribed format.
The Institute has shown an amount of Z1.93 crore as “All other Fees” under
Academic Collection which should be bifurcated, as per the MHRD format
requirement.
(i) The Transit House Fund (SBI A/c No. — XXXX6195) held with Kunjavan Brarnch
has been wrongly shown in the accounts under the Current Assets (Schedule — 7) as
held with NITA Branch.
(ii) The Non-Plan Fund (Canara Bank A/c No. — XXXXO0876) is a Current Account
but has been wrongly categorized as Savings Accounts under the Current Assets
(Schedule — 7).

Balance Sheet - Application of Funds - Investment from Earmarked /
Endowment Funds (Schedule —5) -3 168.01 crore

The above includes “Mutual Fund with SBI, NITA Branch — NITA Corpus Fund”
amounting to Z5 crore. Scrutiny of records revealed that an amount of % 5 crore was
invested in SBI Savings Fund during November 2020. However, the amount was
initially switched out on 22 March 2021 to SBI Banking & PSU Fund and again on



14.

19

12 January 2023 to SBI Magnum Income Fund. As switch-outs from a particular
Mutual Fund (MF) scheme are treated as redemption and switch-ins are treated as
new investments, the face value (investment amount) changes each time switch-outs
are done from any scheme. As such, the investment amount (cost price) of the
Mutual Fund as on 31 March 2023 stands at Z 5.39 crore while the income received
from the investment (capital gain) is % 0.39 crore. The value of the MF as on
31 March 2023 stands at ¥ 5.45 crore thereby having an accrued income of % 0.06
crore. The Institute has accounted for an accrued income of Z 0.25 crore on the MF
on an arbitrary basis. Hence, “Mutual Fund with SBI, NITA Branch — NITA Corpus
Fund” is understated by Z0.39 crore, “Interest received on Investments” is
understated by Z 0.39 crore while “Accrued Interest on Investment™ is overstated by
2 0.19 crore.

Application of Funds- Investment from Earmarked/ Endowment Funds
(Schedule — 5) — X 168.01 crore - Fixed Deposits with scheduled banks —  163.01
crore

The above is overstated by % 5.36 lakh due to wrong accounting of face value of one
Fixed Deposit (FD) held with State Bank of India, NITA Branch under “Retirement
Benefit Fund” (FD No. 30359168928). The face value of the FD as on 31 March 2023
stands at ¥ 28.98 lakh while the Institute entered the face value as ¥ 34.34 lakh, which
is the value of the FD as on 02 April 2023 (FY 2023-24) on renewal. The Institute has
accounted the entire interest of ¥ 3.91 lakh as “Interest received” (Interest received
X5.36 lakh minus opening accrued interest of one year ¥ 1.45 lakh) while an
additional “Accrued interest” of ¥ 1.72 lakh has also been accounted for. However,
the Institute should have accounted for an “Accrued Interest” of ¥ 1.79 lakh for the
FY 2022-23 while there was no interest received as the FD did not mature during the
year. As such, the “Fixed Deposits with scheduled banks™” is overstated by ¥ 5.36
lakh, “Interest received on FD” is overstated by % 3.91 lakh (after adjusting for
opening accrued interest of ¥ 1.45 lakh) while “Accrued interest on FD” is
understated by ¥ 0.07 lakh.

Sources of Funds- Current Liabilities and Provision (Schedule -3) — . 13.54

crore
The above is understated by % 17.62 lakh due to non-provision of expenditures

pertaining to the financial year 2022-23 which were paid during 2023-24. This also
resulted in overstatement of "Excess of Income over Expenditure" for the current year

by the same amount.

P

Sr. Audit Officer/AMG-II-A
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NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, AGARTALA
Internal Audit Report for the period from 01.04.2022 to 31.03.2023

With reference to the letter No. NITA.4 (10-Accounts)/SAR/2022-23/655 dated 13"
June2023, we have conducted the Internal Audit of NIT Agartala for the period from 01.04.2022
to 31.03.2023 and our observations in this respect are as follows:

1. GRANT-IN-AID:
e Grant allocated under PFMS from Ministry of Education, New Delhi through TSA
system, during the financial year 2022-23 as follows:
For Object Head - 31:

P OO 00000000000 000000000000 0000 000 00

Sl. No Sanction Memo Date of sanction Amount in lakhs

1 F.36-4/2022-TS-III 25.04.2022 375.00
2 F.36-4/2022-TS-1I1 06.05.2022 375.00
3 F.36-4/2022-TS-III 14.06.2022 375.00
4 F.36-4/2022-TS-II1 19.07.2022 313.00
5 F.36-4/2022-TS-III 16.08.2022 313.00
6 F.36-4/2022-TS-III 06.09.2022 313.00
7 F.36-4/2022-TS-III 26.10.2022 334.00
8 F.36-4/2022-TS-III 03.11.2022 334.00
9 F.36-4/2022-TS-III 12.12.2022 332.00
10 F.36-4/2022-TS-III 27.01.2023 340.00
11 F.36-4/2022-TS-III 07.02.2023 340.00
12 F.36-4/2022-TS-II1 03.03.2023 340.00

Total 4084.00

For Object Head - 36:

Sl. No Sanction Memo Date of sanction Amount in lakhs

1 F.36-4/2022-TS-III 25.04.2022 334.00
2 F.36-4/2022-TS-III 06.05.2022 334.00
3 F.36-4/2022-TS-III 14.06.2022 332.00
4 F.36-4/2022-TS-II1 19.07.2022 203.00
5 F.36-4/2022-TS-I11 16.08.2022 203.00
6 F.36-4/2022-TS-III 06.09.2022 203.00
7 F.36-4/2022-TS-1II 26.10.2022

8 F.36-4/2022-TS-1I1 03.11.2022
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9 F.36-4/2022-TS-III 12.12.2022 400.00
10 F.36-4/2022-TS-III 27.01.2023 1000.00
11 F.36-4/2022-TS-III 07.02.2023 1000.00
12 F.36-4/2022-TS-1I1 03.03.2023 1000.00

Total 5811.00

For Object Head - 35:

Sl. No Sanction Memo Date of sanction Amount in lakhs
1 F.36-4/2022-TS-III 06.05.2022 462.00
2 F.36-4/2022-TS-I1I 03.11.2022 426.00
3 F.36-4/2022-TS-II1 27.01.2023 1000.00
Total 1888.00

 The status of Grant-in-aid during the financial year 2022-23 is as follows:

(Rupees in lakhs)

Object Unspent Grant-in- | Total Fund Utilized | Reversed | Unspent
Head balance as aid to Gol | balance as
on on
01.04.2022 31.03.2023
OH-31 -25.10 4084.00 4058.90 3927.90 131.00 ---
OH-36 -440.03 5811.00 5370.97 5370.84 0.13
OH-35 309.60 1888.00 2197.60 1884.53 3.47 309.60
Total -155.53 11783.00 | 11627.47 | 11183.27 | 134.60 | 309.60
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2. CASH BOOK:

OBSERVATIONS:

o (Cash Books have been properly maintained and closed on daily basis.

e We made test check of the Cash Book, Bank vouchers related to the Month of
April2022, May2022, July2022, November2022, January2023, February2023 and
March2023 and found to be in order.

e Bank statements have been obtained from SBI, NIT, Agartala Branch on monthly
basis and monthly balance is confirmed through reconciliation. Closing Bank Balance
as per cash book as on 31.03.2023 are as follows:

Sl. No Name of Bank, Branch A/c No Balance as on
31.03.2023 (Rs)
1 SBI, NIT Agartala Br 30358199684 10,05,15,566/-
2 Canara Bank, NIT Agartala Br | 4121101001663 13,20,482/-
3 SBI, NIT Agartala Br 30369892838 3,98,37,461/-
= Canara Bank, NIT Agartala Br 876 4,48,955/-
5 Canara Bank, NIT Agartala Br 412113200005 11,68,69,932/-

o NIT Agartala maintained separate bank accounts for projects. The details are as

follows:

SI. No Name of Project A/c No Balance as on
31.03.2023 (Rs)

1 NPS Tier I 30471674447 65,29,561/-
2 Project Fund 30533908751 1,14,93,668/-
3 Retirement Benefit Fund 30693303036 30,22,20,169/-
4 Student Welfare Fund 30534089717 28,66,712/-
5 NITA Corpus Fund 30534091012 44,62,04,292/-
6 EMD & Security Fund 30936141729 1,66,31,159/-
7 Sponsored Project Fund 30773081908 96,95,036/-
8 Staff Welfare Fund 30534092027 3,65,814/-
9 Deptt. Promotional Fund 30534090278 66,08,354/-
10 | Staff Benefit Trust Fund 31509918149 4,19,314/-
11 | Guest House Fund 31664487420 1,16,48,782/-
12 | NIT Transit House Fund 31092166195 3,61,215/-
13 | Infra. Development Fund 8026010030064 41,50,330/-

.
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COMMENTS:

 Maintenance of Cash Books and other related books and records is satisfactory

3. ADVANCES:

OBSERVATIONS:

e NIT Agartala has maintained Advance Register separately.

» No temporary advance to employee lying unadjusted as on 31.03.2023.

e Unadjusted advances given to third parties as on 31.03.2023 under Non-Recurring
items are as follows:

SI. No Name of Party/Agency Amount of Advance as Remarks
on 31.03.2023 (Rs)
1 BSNL-Agartala 1,72,764/-
2 THB-Agartala 76,40,420/-
3 DWS Deptt 3,59,00,000/-
4 CPWD-Agartala 34,00,58,114/-
Total 38,37,71,298/-

4.  FIXED ASSETS:
» Computerized Fixed Assets Register has been maintained by NIT Agartala.
» Depreciation has been charged in Straight Line Method as per rates specified in the
guidelines and format of Ministry of Education, Government of India.
« No insurance coverage for any Fixed Assets is taken.

5. FIXED DEPOSITS/MUTUAL FUND:

» Fixed Deposit/Mutual Fund Register has been maintained by NIT Agartala.

» Fixed Deposit/Mutual Fund was made with State bank of India, Canara Bank and
Tripura Gramin Bank.

6.  STATUTORY DUES REGISTER:

« Statutory Dues Register has been maintained by NIT Agartala.
* No due is outstanding during the financial year 2022-23.




[ | SA MAJUMDAR & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants Office: Thakur Palli Road

Krishnanagar, Agartala
West Tripura- 799001

syamalendumajumdar@gmail.com
Ph- 9436120960

7. Overall Observations:-  Nil

We thankfully acknowledge the Co-operation extended by the Officers/officials of NIT
Agartala in conducting the Internal Audit.

For,
§ SA MAJUMDAR & ASSOCIATES
(Chartered Accpuntan
5o %
!
Date: (CA. SA Majumda
Place: Agartala Chartered Accountant

ODIN- 2206 SoUFL RGWEAEDY 556y




| M/s S. Basu Thakur & Co
‘ Chartered Accountants Office: Madhyapara,

L Vi Agartala
i Tripura (West)- 799001
dpmajee@gmail.com
Ph: 9862218061

ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT ON COMPILATION OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

To the Management of — NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY (NIT) AGARTALA

On the basis of the accounting records and other information and explanation provided to us, by
the management, we have compiled the unaudited balance sheet of *“NATIONAL INSTITUTE
OF TECHNOLOGY (NIT) AGARTALA” as at 31st March, 2023 and the related profit and loss
for the period then ended.

The management of the NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY (NIT) AGARTALA is
responsible for —

(a) Completeness and accuracy of the underlying data and complete disclosure of all material
and relevant information to the accountant.

(b) Maintaining adequate accounting and other records and internal controls and selecting and
applying appropriate accounting policies.

(c) Preparation and presentations of financial statements in accordance with the applicable laws
and regulations, if any.

(d) Establishing controls to safeguard the assets of the entity and preventing and detecting
frauds or other irregularities.

(e) Establishing controls for ensuring that the activities of the entity are carried out in
accordance with the applicable laws and regulations and preventing and detecting any non-
compliance.

The compilation engagement was carried out by us in accordance with the Standard on Related

Services (SRS) 4410, “Engagements to Compile Financial Information”, issued by the Institute
of Chartered Accountants of India.

The balance sheet and the profit and loss account are in agreement with the books of account.

We have not audited or reviewed these financial statements and accordingly express no opinion
thereon.

Place: Agartala = For, S. BASU THAKYR & CO
Date: e Ry
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